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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Views of patients and professionals about electronic multi-
compartment medication devices: a qualitative study 

AUTHORS Hall, Jill; Bond, Christine; Kinnear, Moira; McKinstry, Brian 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan Schuling 
dep General Practice  
University Medical Centre Groningen  
The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A patient respons rate of 7.1% poses a serious problem. Do these 
answers indeed represent the full range of user opinions about the 
eMMDs? Is there information about the motives of the non-
responders?  
The Method section states that two types of patients were included: 
current users of (e)MMDs and patients with adherence problems. 
Table 3 shows that all 15 patients were (e)MMD user. Does this 
mean that all patients with medication adherence problems refused 
to participate in the study? If so, this stresses the importance of 
further exploration of their motives and the consequences this may 
have for the acceptability of eMMDs.  
 
Informal Caregivers often have an important role in the care of 
elderly patients with polypharmacy. As the authors state, the 
inclusion of just 1 carer is a limitation of the study, as we would like 
to learn what effect these devices have on the burden of the care 
giver.  
 
Table 4 presents the thematic coding framework; the authors have 
chosen to link the sub themes Responsibilities and Regulatory 
issues to Device related issues. In my opinion these sub themes 
belong to a separate theme, i.e Professional related issues. This is 
relevant, as in these areas appear to be important barriers to 
implementation of eMMDs.  
 
Appendix 1 shows, that the attention of the patients was directed 
towards the respective devices; they were invited to comment on 
them, but they were not asked about their experiences with their 
own (e)MMD. Isn't this approach in contrast with the study objective 
as formulated in the Introduction?  
The next questions in the topic guide concern the patient's 
willingness to participate in a future RCT and have no relation with 
the study objectives.  
 
In the section Personal and social circumstances of patients and 
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their carers the opinion of professionals is quoted; the opinion of 
patients and the carer is conspicuously absent. Were they not asked 
about these aspects?  
 
I would suggest to make a clear distinction in Methods en Results 
between patients and professionals. As patients' experiences with 
their own device are missing in the manuscript, I think it's better to 
limit patients opinions to the device related issues concerning the 
presented eMMDs.  
With regard to the tables 2 and 3 I would prefer the presentation of 
gender in percentages, age in median and range. The applied tests 
should be presented as the sum of the absolute numbers in the 
respective categories. In a legenda please give the meaning of the 
categories.   

 

REVIEWER DK Theo Raynor 
University of Leeds, UK 
 
I am co-founder and academic advisor to Luto Research 
www.luto.co.uk which develops, refines and tests health information 
materials. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Multi compartment medication devices are widely used in primary 
care in the UK with a very limited evidence base - hence qualitative 
research such as this is welcome to help address this gap. I have a 
number of suggestions designed to improve this manuscript:  
 
ABSTRACT  
At present the abstract is incomplete:  
– Brief description of how the data was analysed.  
– The number of each type of participant - in particular, it should be 
clear that the majority of participants were professionals rather than 
patients or carers.  
- The results need refining to better reflect the findings - at present 
the abstract does not do what the Conclusions claim i.e. 'provide 
clear indicators of which patients are likely to benefit'.  
- Also missing is the important finding of the general lack of 
enthusiasm amongst professionals, particularly pharmacists.  
 
BACKGROUND  
The background needs revising as follows:  
– Critical context for the use of these devices is the difference 
between intentional and unintentional nonadherence. It is stated that 
"nonadherence is multifactorial but it is often classified as 
unintentional". This overstates the significance of unintentional non-
adherence as described in the literature. The consensus is that 
intentional and unintentional nonadherence are both common, and 
some would say that intentional nonadherence is more prevalent. 
The statement would be more appropriately phrased as "…it is 
SOMETIMES classified as unintentional and at other times 
intentional.  
- Other useful context is that compliance aids are part of an armoury 
of interventions available to support people taking medicines. 
Crucially, before a compliance aid is considered, the medicine 
regime should be reviewed and simplified to minimise the number of 
medicines and the number of dose taking times during the day.  
- If the main issue is confusion about the regime, then a reminder 
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chart may be sufficient - and much easier to implement than a 
compliance aid.  
- It should be mentioned that the systematic review by Mathani et al 
was of 'reminder packaging', so not all of the studies included are 
relevant to the current study (some were blister packs, one was a 
reminder chart). In addition, not all of the patient groups were 
analogous to older people taking multiple medicines.  
– The sentence starting 'The benefits ...' should say 'The possible 
benefits ....'.  
– The background fails to mention a qualitative UK study (of which I 
was co-author), which has close parallels to the current study i.e. 
based on interviews with older people on multiple medicines and the 
health professionals who care for them.  
" Nunney J, Raynor DK, Knapp P, Closs SJ. How Do the Attitudes 
and Beliefs of Older People and Healthcare Professionals Impact on 
the Use of Multi-Compartment Compliance Aids? Drugs & Aging, 
2011; 28: 403–414.  
- Another relevant UK paper also from 2011 is:Lecouturier et al. 
Medication compliance aids: a qualitative study of users' views. 
BJGP.  
- There is also no mention of UK guidance on the topic from 2013: 
'Improving patient outcomes – the better use of multi-compartment 
compliance aids'  
- A new literature search may be appropriate to put the findings into 
the context of similar research.  
 
METHODS  
– The geographical area in which the study took place is not clear.  
– A major deficiency in the study is that readers are unable to get a 
full understanding of the devices used as exemplars in the focus 
groups. For example, "Pendant design timer with two-goal 
compartments' is difficult to visualise. I would recommend that either 
a photograph is provided of each device or a link to a website where 
devices can be viewed. It appears that the devices vary considerably 
and understanding their attributes is essential for the reader to be 
able make any conclusions.  
– Were any of the analyses checked by another researcher?  
– Why were social care managers interviewed rather than carers 
themselves?  
 
RESULTS  
– Page 12 line 20 "could be beneficial for regular medicines." The 
assumption is that ALL patients using these devices were taking 
regular medicines.  
 
DISCUSSION  
– A further limitation of the study is that the majority of the 
participants were professionals rather than patients and carers (2:1). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Jan Schuling  

1. Comment: A patient response rate of 7.1% poses a serious problem. Do these answers indeed 

represent the full range of user opinions about the eMMDs? Is there information about the motives of 

the non-responders?  

 

Our response: A response rate of 7.1% (to a postal invitation) does not pose a serious problem for 
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qualitative research and for focus group attendance is to be expected and indeed is a normal 

response rate. In general, qualitative research does not require a representative sample, but that 

rather the views of different type of people are included to ensure a range of views. We set out to 

interview people with a range of ages, degrees of disability and gender. In general we feel we 

succeeded in this  

 

2. Comment: The Method section states that two types of patients were included: current users of 

(e)MMDs and patients with adherence problems. Table 3 shows that all 15 patients were (e)MMD 

user. Does this mean that all patients with medication adherence problems refused to participate in 

the study? If so, this stresses the importance of further exploration of their motives and the 

consequences this may have for the acceptability of eMMDs.  

 

Our response: Pharmacists were asked to mail the study invitations to their patients who were current 

eMMD or MMD users plus other patients who they considered to have adherence problems. As the 

reviewer has noted, all patients were already used a MMD or eMMD. In the discussion (study 

limitations), we have added text to highlight that findings may not be applicable to patients with 

adherence problems who do not currently use an MMD or eMMD.  

 

3. Comment: Informal Caregivers often have an important role in the care of elderly patients with 

polypharmacy. As the authors state, the inclusion of just 1 carer is a limitation of the study, as we 

would like to learn what effect these devices have on the burden of the care giver.  

 

Our response: In fact the study included three carers whose views were taken into account and many 

of the social care managers had first-hand experience of caring. We would have preferred more 

carers, and have alluded to this in limitations of the study.  

 

4. Comment: Table 4 presents the thematic coding framework; the authors have chosen to link the 

sub themes Responsibilities and Regulatory issues to Device related issues. In my opinion these sub 

themes belong to a separate theme, i.e. Professional related issues. This is relevant, as in these 

areas appear to be important barriers to implementation of eMMDs.  

 

Our response: Thank you for this suggestion, we have amended the labels in the coding framework 

as suggested.  

 

 

5. Comment: Appendix 1 shows, that the attention of the patients was directed towards the respective 

devices; they were invited to comment on them, but they were not asked about their experiences with 

their own (e)MMD. Isn't this approach in contrast with the study objective as formulated in the 

Introduction?  

The next questions in the topic guide concern the patient's willingness to participate in a future RCT 

and have no relation with the study objectives.  

 

Our response: Thank you for raising this. Patients took the opportunity to discuss their own devices, 

particularly the four who used an eMMD (others were MMD users). We have added the following text 

in the methods ‘data collection’ to make it clear that opinions were primarily sought on the presented 

devices: ‘Opinions were primarily sought on the presented devices but participants also had the 

opportunity to discuss their own devices.’  

 

The topic guide includes questions about willingness to participate in a future RCT because this work 

was conducted as part of a broader programme of work (this is referred to at the end of the 

background section).  
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6. Comment: In the section Personal and social circumstances of patients and their carers the opinion 

of professionals is quoted; the opinion of patients and the carer is conspicuously absent. Were they 

not asked about these aspects?  

 

Our response: They were asked and we now have included quotations from patients in this section. 

Word count restrictions meant we did not originally present as much data as we would have liked.  

 

 

7. Comment: I would suggest to make a clear distinction in Methods and Results between patients 

and professionals. As patients' experiences with their own device are missing in the manuscript, I 

think it's better to limit patients opinions to the device related issues concerning the presented 

eMMDs.  

 

Our response: We do not feel it is necessary to make any further clear distinction between 

professionals and patients in the results. All quotes are already identifiable as a patient or 

professional so the reader can quickly understand the participant’s perspective. The aim of the study 

was to gather opinion from a spread of those involved in the use and management of these devices, 

not to compare views.  

 

 

8. Comment: With regard to the tables 2 and 3 I would prefer the presentation of gender in 

percentages, age in median and range. The applied tests should be presented as the sum of the 

absolute numbers in the respective categories. In a legend please give the meaning of the categories.  

 

Our response: We agree with the reviewer and the tables have been amended as suggested.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: DK Theo Raynor  

1. Comment:  

ABSTRACT  

At present the abstract is incomplete:  

– Brief description of how the data was analysed.  

– The number of each type of participant - in particular, it should be clear that the majority of 

participants were professionals rather than patients or carers.  

- The results need refining to better reflect the findings - at present the abstract does not do what the 

Conclusions claim i.e. 'provide clear indicators of which patients are likely to benefit'.  

- Also missing is the important finding of the general lack of enthusiasm amongst professionals, 

particularly pharmacists.  

 

Our response: Brief description of how data were analysed has been added to abstract. Number of 

each type of participant have been included. We feel the abstract ‘results’ do provide indicators of 

which patients are likely to benefit but we have removed ‘clear’ from the conclusion to indicate them 

as more general indicators. The abstract ‘results’ already include a statement about the lack of 

enthusiasm amongst professionals but we have added ‘particularly amongst pharmacists’.  

 

 

 

2. Comment:  
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BACKGROUND  

The background needs revising as follows:  

– Critical context for the use of these devices is the difference between intentional and unintentional 

nonadherence. It is stated that "nonadherence is multifactorial but it is often classified as 

unintentional". This overstates the significance of unintentional non-adherence as described in the 

literature. The consensus is that intentional and unintentional nonadherence are both common, and 

some would say that intentional nonadherence is more prevalent. The statement would be more 

appropriately phrased as "…it is SOMETIMES classified as unintentional and at other times 

intentional.  

 

Our response: Thank you for this suggestion. The wording has been amended as suggested.  

 

3. Comment: Other useful context is that compliance aids are part of an armoury of interventions 

available to support people taking medicines. Crucially, before a compliance aid is considered, the 

medicine regime should be reviewed and simplified to minimise the number of medicines and the 

number of dose taking times during the day.  

- If the main issue is confusion about the regime, then a reminder chart may be sufficient - and much 

easier to implement than a compliance aid.  

 

Our response: We agree and text has been added to the background section to indicate that a variety 

of interventions to aid compliance are available including MMDs.  

 

 

4. Comment: It should be mentioned that the systematic review by Mathani et al was of 'reminder 

packaging', so not all of the studies included are relevant to the current study (some were blister 

packs, one was a reminder chart). In addition, not all of the patient groups were analogous to older 

people taking multiple medicines.  

 

Our response: Thank you we have clarified this with additional text in the ‘background’ section as 

suggested.  

 

 

5. Comment: The sentence starting 'The benefits ...' should say 'The possible benefits ....'.  

 

Our response: We agree and the sentence has been amended as suggested.  

 

6. Comment: The background fails to mention a qualitative UK study (of which I was co-author), which 

has close parallels to the current study i.e. based on interviews with older people on multiple 

medicines and the health professionals who care for them.  

" Nunney J, Raynor DK, Knapp P, Closs SJ. How Do the Attitudes and Beliefs of Older People and 

Healthcare Professionals Impact on the Use of Multi-Compartment Compliance Aids? Drugs & Aging, 

2011; 28: 403–414.  

- Another relevant UK paper also from 2011 is:Lecouturier et al. Medication compliance aids: a 

qualitative study of users' views. BJGP.  

- There is also no mention of UK guidance on the topic from 2013: 'Improving patient outcomes – the 

better use of multi-compartment compliance aids'  

- A new literature search may be appropriate to put the findings into the context of similar research.  

 

Our response: The three suggested references to research and guidance have been included in the 

background section. We do not think it is necessary to undertake a new literature search; the focus of 

this paper is eMMDs on which we have conducted and published a systematic review (Paterson et al, 

reference number 20).  
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7. Comment: The geographical area in which the study took place is not clear.  

 

Our response: Text added to methods ‘design’ to indicate study was undertaken in one NHS Health 

Board in Scotland, UK.  

 

8. Comment: A major deficiency in the study is that readers are unable to get a full understanding of 

the devices used as exemplars in the focus groups. For example, "Pendant design timer with two-goal 

compartments' is difficult to visualise. I would recommend that either a photograph is provided of each 

device or a link to a website where devices can be viewed. It appears that the devices vary 

considerably and understanding their attributes is essential for the reader to be able make any 

conclusions.  

 

Our response: We have added web links to Table 1.  

 

9. Comment: Were any of the analyses checked by another researcher?  

 

Our response: Yes analyses were checked by other researchers, information is in methods ‘data 

management and analysis’.  

 

10. Comment: Why were social care managers interviewed rather than carers themselves?  

 

Our response: We considered that care managers, all of whom had hands on experience of managing 

patients, were suitable and would be able to provide a broad overview of experiences of managing 

patients as well as being able to predict the advantages and disadvantages of using such devices 

within the health and social care system. We also discussed this with care managers who considered 

it a suitable approach.  

 

11. Comment: RESULTS  

– Page 12 line 20 "could be beneficial for regular medicines." The assumption is that ALL patients 

using these devices were taking regular medicines.  

 

Our response: This text has been changed to ‘could be beneficial for stable chronic medicines’.  

 

12. Comment: DISCUSSION  

– A further limitation of the study is that the majority of the participants were professionals rather than 

patients and carers (2:1).  

 

Our response: This limitation has been added to the discussion. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jan Schuling 
dep general practice  
University Medical Center Groningen  
Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have well addressed the issues raised  
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REVIEWER Prof DK Theo Raynor 
University of Leeds, U.K. 
 
I am co-founder and academic advisor to Luto Research, which 
develops, refines and tests health information materials 
www.luto.co.uk 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for fully addressing my comments.  
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